
Agenda Item#: 3 F 8 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-----------Meeting Date: January 23, 2018 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

-----------------~-------------------------------------------------------~------------------~-------~--------------------------~--------------I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Rio-Bak Corporation extending the procurement period of the contract by an additional 35 Calendar Days and no additional cost, for the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, .38, and 4 at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45}. 

Summary: The contract with Rio-Bak Corporation for the Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 at F45 in the amount of $2,499,634 and 205 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on July 11, 2017 (R-2017-0936). Change Orders 1 and 2 approved under the delegated authority detailed in PPM CW-F-050, extended the contract by an additional 89 Calendar Days and no additional cost. Approval of Change Order No. 3 will extend the contract by an additional 35 Calendar Days with no additional cost, for a total contract time of 329 Calendar Days. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 21 %. Rio-Bak Corporation committed to 22% DBE participation. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The contract includes a procurement period of 30 Calendar Days to allow the contractor to issue subcontracts, complete required submittals and obtain access/ID badges for critical facilities. This project is primarily an earthwork project. The existing wet conditions of the soil following the rainy season and impacted further by Hurricane Irma have hindered the start of construction activities. Approval of Change Order No. 3 to extend the procurement period by 35 Calendar Days and no additional cost, will allow the contract to begin during the dry season. The change order is being brought to the Board for approval due to the time extension pursuant to PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) Original Change Orders with Contract History 
2. DBE Information 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~----------~-------~-----------------
Recommended By~-~----=----....__ _______ /_2._/t-_r_~_/--=.,,.;r..c..-_ ~ Date 

Approved By: -------------1--.r-_______ l_Z.____z,__.~_1_7 __ _ 
ounty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2018 

* 

2019 2020 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes ---

2021 2022 

No 
No 2L 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A327 Object 6504 
Reporting Category ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

L 
~1(2/;t( 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

• [8J 

• • 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation 
Phases 3A, 38 & 4 
North Palm Beach County 
General Aviation Airport (F45) 

TO: Rio-Bak Corporation 
12773 W. Forest Hill Blvd., Suite 210 
Wellington, Florida 33414 

Description of Change: 

• • • • 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Three (3) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: NC17-4 
CONTRACT DATE: July 11, 2017 

(NTP 8/07 /17) 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2017-0936 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

Contract includes an administrative phase of One Hundred Nineteen (119) Calendar Days, as amended per 
Change Order No. 2. The residual effects from excessive rainfall within the region since September, 2017, 
have remained and the unusually high water table within the project site continues to affect the ability of the 
Contractor to perform the work required under the scope of this project. Due to the impacts, listed above, the 
administrative phase of this Contract will be extended by an additional Thirty Five (35) Calendar Days as 
requested by the Contractor. There is no change in cost associated with this change order. 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was.............................................................................................. $ 2,499,634.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders .............................................................................................. $00.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .................................................................. $2,499,634.00 
The Contract Sum will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ............................................... $00.00 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be .......................................................... $ 2,499,634.00 
The Contract Time will be increased/decreased by .......................................................... 35 Calendar days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ..................................... June 1, 2018 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ................................................. July 1, 2018 

AECOM 

Engineer/Architect 

7650 W. Courtney Campbell Causeway 

Tampa Fl 33607-1462 

Name and Title: 
,.,ef >(_ /r- ~- b_., ,,-t-' .. ,.r.:;,r Arr AV /7 
Sign~ ?z.__ 
Date: /z-r>_,,/7 

Rio-Bak Corporation 

Contractor 

12773 W. Forest Hill Blvd., 
Suite 210 

Wellington, FL 33414 

PBC Board Of County 
Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By: _________ _ 

County Attorney 



MILESTONE AND DAMAGES DATA 
(Attachment No. 2 To The Bid Form) 

THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY BID FORM AND MUST BE COMPLETED AS APPLICABLE. 

It is a requirement of this contract that items listed in Attachment No. I to the Bid Form are to be sequenced 
and scheduled as herein stipulated. 

PROJECT NAME: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 

1. The Contractor may not proceed with the project without prior written authorization from the Owner. 
This authorization shall be called NOTICE TO PROCEED. 

2. Due to the Owner's constraints and overall project completion, the Contractor shall substantially 
complete the project within 175 calendar days from the Notice-to-Proceed. Should the contractor 
fail to complete the time-limited work by the timeframes specified, the Owner will suffer damages and 
will be entitled to LIQUIDATED DAMAGES in the amounts specified below per calendar day past 
the contract completion date. 

3. Phase I: Procurement. All necessary submittals including but not limited to construction schedule, 
specification items to complete first phase of work, Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD), 
Quality Control Plan (QCP), sample pay application; submittal approvals; permits; and other 
incidentals including in place subcontracting agreements for bid subcontractors or qualified alternates, 
necessary to the start of construction work in this Contract shall be completed and accepted within the 
number of Calendar Days referenced below from the date of Notice to Proceed. This time is inclusive 
of Owner and Engineer review time not to exceed twenty-one (21) Calendar Days for each submittal 
and subsequent resubmittal as necessary. Should the Contractor fail to complete the work by the 
timeframe specified, the Owner will suffer damages and will be entitled to Liquidated Damages in the 
amounts specified. 

4. Phase 2: Construction. Shall be for a period of one hundred and forty five (145) Calendar Days from 
the completion and approval of Phase 1 to the issuance of the Certificate of Substantial Completion. 
Should the Contractor fail to complete the work by the timeframe specified, the Owner will suffer 
damages and will be entitled to Liquidated Damages in the amounts specified. 

5. Phase 3: Final Completion. Shall be for a period of thirty (30) Calendar Days from the completion and 
approval of Phase 2. Should the Contractor fail to complete the work by the timeframe specified, the 
Owner will suffer damages and will be entitled to Liquidated Damages in the amounts specified. 

Phase Calendar 
Days 

Procurement 30 
Construction Phase 3A 45 
Construction Phase 38 55 
Construction Phase 4 45 
Substantial to Final Completion 30 

Name of Bidder: Rio-Bak Corporation 

Federal Front End Documents 

Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 

North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 
BF - 7 of50 

Liguidated Damages 

$500 
$1000 
$1000 
$1000 
$500 

Bid Fonns v. 102016 

March 20, 2017 



CORPORATION 

November 21, 2017 

Cynthia M. Portnoy, P .E. Project Manager 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 

Re: \Vetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Pbases 3A, 3B, and 4 

12773 W.Forest Hill Blvd.,Suite 210 
WellingtonJ FL 33414 

('J 561.791.9721 
f!i 561 .791.9734 

www.rio-bak.com 

North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)-(Project No. NC 17-4) 

Dear Ms. Portnoy, 

Due to excessive rainfall to our region we are formally asking for an extension to our start of 
construction date to January 8, 2017. 

Due to the excessive flooding and high water table it would be impossible to perform our scope 
of work. The following field conditions would hinder any progress for reasonable completion. 

• Excessive flooding deters any clearing practices to take place. 
• According to closest SFWMD rain station gauge located at Cl 8 W-R we have received 

28.73" of rainfall from 9/01/2017 through today. Which equates to+/- 75% of total 
rainfall for 2017. (See attachment A) 

• Due to current high water table, even i:f clearing were possible, unsuitable investigation 
would not be possible, stripping's would be completely saturated, stockpiling, and 
handling an impossibility, proof roll would not be possible. Etc. 

As stated above we feel the date of January 8, 2017 is a conservative anticipated date barring 
unseasonable high levels of rain in December to begin construction activities. It is of our opinion 
that all above work related restraints due excessive rainfall shall be subsided with in that time 
frame. 

Please see attached pictures of existing control structure with bleeder at a 16.4 7, standing water 
is current at an 18.51 elevation where proposed staging/stockpile area at 3A-B 

If you have any questions please contact me at my office at 561-791-9721. 



11/21/2017 DBHYDRO Browser 
K7774 C:~8W_R NMD PAL RAH! I:iches Sm-'. DA ':'E::'.iE 1997 2017 265219 801442 28 41 41 Cl8W-R 

YEAR: 2017 

DAY JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN .?JL AUG SEl' t)CT NOV DEC 1 .00 .co .00 .oo .00 .01 .00 r,' .oo • 04 .00 M .1,,.:.. 
2 .02 .oo .00 .00 .42 1. 65 .oo .00 .00 1.17 .02 M 3 o," . " .00 .00 .00 .0.1 1.09 .oo .oo .oo 1.01 .01 M 4 .02 .00 .00 .00 .DO .11 .oo .00 .Hi .59 .00 M 5 .00 .00 .oo .DO .83 .39 .00 .00 .02 3.78 .08 M 6 .oo .co . 00 .02 .00 3.61 .oo .00 .02 • 02 .00 M 7 .02 .oo .oo .oo .o.o 1.53 .02 .19 .oo .00 .08 M 8 .00 .00 . o·o .00 .00 .01 .00 .19 .01 .co .00 M 9 .00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 .10 .oo .00 1.26 .02 .00 M 10 .05 .00 .00 .01 .00 .44 .oo .63 4.15 .00 .48 M 11 .oo • 00 .oo .02 ,00 .00 .00 .55 .01 .00 .20 M 12 . 00 .00 ,.37 .10 .00 .oo .80 .04 .oo .77 .43 M J_J .00 .00 ~40 .GO .oo .00 .06 .06 .0G .14 .92 M H .00 . 00 .02 .00 .00 .10 .00 .01 • Q:) .31 .03P M 15 .00 .46 .00 .00 .00 .00 .03 .00 .oo .00 .30P M 16 .oo .00 .oo .00 .00 1. 49 .00 .00 .01 .05 .lSP M 17 .00 . 00 ,oc .00 .00 1. 36 . 60 .oo .00 .95 .O0P M l8 .00 .00 .0G .08 .44 .05 .03 .oo 1.06 1.08 .OOP M 19 .00 .00 .OD .00 .].3 .23 .01 .00 • 11 .13 .OOP M 20 .00 .co .oc .00 .00 .06 1. 64 .32 .14 .22 .00P M 21 .00 .co .00 .00 .oo .19 .01 .01 .02 .04 M M 22 .00 1.85 .00 .00 .00 .oo . 00 .34 .02 . 44 11 M 23 .95 • 01 .42 5.15 .01 .01 .00 .27 .20 .oo l'1 M 24 .01 .oo .00 .06 .24 .00 .00 1.03 .oo .33 M M 25 .00 .oo .01 .00 2.35 .oo .11 .55 .00 .00 M M 26 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01 .11 .oo .07 .44 .oo M M 2,7 . 00 .oo .00 .oo .00 • 00 .01 .01 1.42 .00 M M 28 .00 1.67 .oo .oo .00 .10 .OS .00 .02 3.18 M M 29 .46 .00 .00 .00 .03 .04 .00 1.20 .48 }I M 30 .01 .00 .15 .00 .00 .14 .00 1.49 .00 M M 31 .00 .00 .00 .85 .00 .00 M 

MAX .95 1.85 .42 5.15 2.35 3.61 l. 64 1.03 4.15 3.78 .92 M MEAN .05 .14 .04 .19 .14 .42 .14 .14 .39 .48 .17M M MIN . 00 .00 .oo .00 .oo .oo .00 .oo .00 .00 .00 M SUM 1.54 3.99 1.22 5.59 4.44 12. 67 4.40 4.28 11. 76 14.75 2.22:•1 M 
NOTE: Sta ti.sties do :::iot include provisional data. 

DATA '.:'AG LEGEND DATA TAG LEGEND 

- ":Normal" limits exceeded M ~ Missing 
< - Less than N - Not yet ava-ilable 
> - Greate:r than OS - Offscan 
'? - Questionable {Do Not Use) p - Provisional data subject to revision 
A - Jl.ccumulated (rainfall) PT - Sllltl.~ary computed from pa~tial record 
C - Instrument calibration occurred R - Rainfall v.l'as observed (for evaporation data) E - Estimated s - Original had more than 5 significant digits I - Inserted (estimated} during data processing SD - Stale 
J - Estimated (water quality) T Trace of precipitation 
L - Line-Average u - Uncertified by SFWMD (continuous data Mries) 

DBHYDRO Menu ] DBHYDRO Home I SFWMD Home I User•s Guide I What's New I FAQ j Comments? 

http://my.sfwmd.gov/dbhydropl~ql/web_io.report_process?v_period=year&v_start_date=19970318&v_end_date=20171024&v_report_type=format1&v_target_code=screen&v_run_mode=online&v_js_fl... 2/3 



ORIGINAL 
Contract Date: 
RESOLUTION NO R-2017-0936 

DATE: NTP 8/7/2017 
CONTRACT TIME(SUBSTANTIAL) = 175 

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 1/28/2018 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 2/27/2018 
CONTRACT AMOUNT= $2,499,634.00 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES· Admln Ph~ $500.00 
LD's for Substantial $1,000 
LD's for Final $500.00 

CHANGE 
DATE DESCRIPTION ORDER No, 

Time Extension for 
1 Adminstrative NTP • 

Impacts of Irma 
Time Extension for 

2 Adminstrative NTP -
lmn.,,-.+~ nf lrm., 

Time Extension for 
3 Adminstrative NTP -

Impacts of Irma 

Total 
To be approved by the Dept 
To be approved by the CRC 
To be approved by the Board 

Approval Authority 
CO Value Gumm CO Value 
$0-50,000 $0-100,000 

$50,001-100,000 
>$100,001 See Note 1 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
BCC 

CURRENT 

299 

6/1/2018 

7/1/2018 
$2,499,634.00 

CHANGE 
ORDER TIME 

54 

35 

35 

124 

North County General Aviation Airport Airport 
NC17-4 Wetlands Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Ph 3A, 3B & 4 

Rio-Bak 

CURRENT 

Fin. Proj. No.: 
Contract Date: July 11, 2017 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

"TOTAL 
VALUE1QF VALUE.OF CHANGE CUMULATIVE 

TIME ORDER CHANGE 1
' LEADl>EP1 

CRC APPROVAL APPROVAL (LEAD ORDER APPROVAL EXTENSION AMOUNT PLUSCRC)· . ADJUSTED 1, 
.. ·. FOR:'l'IME ,, 

$27,000 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$17,500 $0.00 $17,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$35,000 $0.00 $35,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $ 

Cumulative Days Authority 
0-30 days Lead Dept 

31-90 CRC 
120 BCC 

ace APPRO.VAL 
. 

$0.00 

$ 

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit 
Cumulative Value• Revised as of 6/24/09 
When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the board 
that the item puts II in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item 

When the cumulative time extensions approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the 
board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item 

"Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over $1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 120117 
12/12/2017 

Ii 
,NEW ! 

PERCEIIIT COIIITRACT 1, STATUS 'CHANGE 
1: AMOUNT 

,1, 

Approved by 
0.00% $2,499,634.00 CRCon 

4/20/16 
Approved by 

$2,499,634.00 CRCon 
1~Mf;/17 

Board 
Approval due 
to exceeding 

10n n~.,~ 

0.00% $2,499,634.00 



11·:s Unlme Insurance Reports - Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. - Risk Transfer Admini... Page 1 of 1 

Co!l .. n.~,ct to IT~.Live &.uppor"' 

AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPLIANT NON-.COMPUAlrf 
COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAl ISSUES MISSING POLICIE~ 

Dashboard Select a Project Add a Contract Locate a Contract Summary of Contracv 
< 

Summary of Certificates 
This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected 
Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient. 

Wednesday,December13,2017 

I Simple View I I Certificate Images I I Documents 

h1surnd: Rio-Bak Corporation Insured ID: NC17-4-PBC 

Status: 

ffS Account Number: 

Compliant (with overrides) 

PLC2707 

Prnject(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development 

~nsurance Policy 
Geneirai liatomty 

Expiration: 6/30/2018 

General Aggregate: 

Products - Completed Operations 
Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: 

Each Occurrence: 

Fire Damage: 

Medical Expense: 

Automobile Uability 
Expiration: 6/30/2018 

Combined Single Limit: 

Excess/Umbrella Liability 
Expiration:· 6/30/2018 

Each Occurrence: 

Aggregate Limit: 

Workers Compensation/Employers 
Li ab jJj!y 

Expiration: 9/11/2018 

Each Accident: 

Disease - Policy Limit: 

Disease - Each Employee: 

Notifications (Show Am 
There were no deficiency letters issued. 

Required 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

All Owned Autos 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

WC Stat. Limits 

$100,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

Provided 

$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Any Auto 
not provided 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 

$1,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate. 

Certificate Submittal 

https :/ /its.insurancetrackingservices.com/ clientreports/ 

Override 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

> 
A 

V 

12/13/2017 



North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45): Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 38 and 4 
RFP# NC 17-4 
Date: 3/20/2017 
DBE Project Goal: 21 % - no adjustment for past participation 
FY 2017 GOAL PBC BC MDC - .. 

NAICS Descdptlon NAICS'Code Dollars($) Percentage(%), DBE 
Site Preparation - TOTAL 238910 $ 1,316,188.00 46.27% 

Pavemeni Removal 238910 
Clearing Grubbing and Turf 238910 

Embankment/Excavation 238910 
Site Demolition 238910 

Trucking 484220 $ 765,000.00 26.89% 
Maintenance of Traffic 488190 $ 100,163.50 3.52% 
Land Survey and Mapping 541370 $ 40,000.00 1.41% 
Mobilization 561499 $ 200,327.00 7.04% 

Landscape Installation Services Grassing Sod 561730 $ 422,900.00 14.87% 
TOTAL: $ 2,844,578.50 100.00% 

Total Available Weighted Percentage 
116 293 18.32% 

283 
293 
293 
293 

19 178 2.87% 
6 290 0.07% 

24 144 0.23% 
3 168 0.13% 

39 1917 0.30% 
21.92% 



SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment No. 8 To The· Bid Form) 

Project/Bid Name: .Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitrgation Phases 3A. 3B·. and 4 Project Bid ·No: ·"'""'N"""'C_1 __ 7_-4.._ _________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder. R'Jo-J3a.k C Ok:. po~ctffo,/J Change Order/Task/Amendment No (If Applicable): ______ _ 

Contact Person: JV} a.r i< 6lYch / 0 Bid Opening. Date: _4-. __ / __ 1_B ...... /_z_a_1_7 _________ _ 
Address: J 2773> itJ · .fb !<~Sf Hi1..t .. t;!...1/ .At -#,J.tol toe//t119'/-:tl·'l, 1fe:trt~tnt: .-aAa...aal"'""'R __ PO .... R .... T ..... s ____________ _ 
Phone No.: 5 hi .,. 7C/ l .. q7 2 1 Fax No: 5b I- 7Ci:I- 973~-mail Address: ma>-1~ CS. rio-ba /<.t;<J?J? 

RADISE INTERNATIONAL o Prime Contractor 
4152 W. BLUE HERON BLVD MATERIAL TESTING l§ Subcontractor $ $ $ $ ASIAN 

oSuppfier RMERA BEACH, FL 33404 o Manufacturer $32,320.00 
SIROAR TRUCKING lNC. a Prime.Contractor 

13332 71ST PLACE N. HAULING ~ubcontractor $ $ $ 280,000.00 $ WEST PALM BEACH, 33412 oSuppfier 
o Manuracturer 

L & L WORLDWfDE o Prime-Contractor 

a1e2 NW MOORE ROAD MATERIALS 
o Subcontractor $,.. $ $139,314.00 $ ,qSupplier LAKE CITY. FL32055 o Manuracturer 

PATHWAY ENTERPRISES o Prime Contractor 
1760 N. JOG ROAD 

MOT, OEMOLITION,CONCRETE o Subcontractor $ $ $30,000.00 $ a Supplier WEST PALM BEACH,FL a Manufacturer 
*AddiUonal sheets may be used if necessary~ 

(CONT) Total Value of DBE Participation $ 
.Notes: 
·1. The amounb listed on this form <or each DBE Firm must be supported by the price or percentage included on Schedute 2, "Leller of Intent to Perlorm as a Disadvan!aged Business Enterprise",. in orderlo bs counted .towartr attainment of the DBE goat. 
2. Ftrms identified-on this fu.cm must.be certified as a DBE by the State of FlorioaTs Uniffed.Certlflcation Program. 3. If materials or $1JPplies are proposed to be purd'tased from.a DBE reguter dealer. siXty .percent .{60%) of the proposed expenditure is wunted towaro .attainment •f the DBE goaJ. Reduce <l'onar amount to 60¾ ·of supplier:'$ quote for·purposes o( determining value of DBE·participaUon. Amourib li${ed on schedule 2 should retlecHull expenditure (j.e. do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By .signing this form ·the undersigned Prime .Bidder Is committlng·to utilize the above referenced DBE firms·on the Pro]~ct and that the Prime Bldderwjf{ monitor the 
By: DBE Firms ton t'S!.,~!!s actually performed by the DBE Firms Date: __ 4:J~l __ , __ e;~,,_/ _J _7 ___________ _ 

,~ature- vef<.. R/i;vitta . Vf> 
Schedule1 (v 07~03-13) 

BF-15 of50 



SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment No. a ·ro The-Bid Form) 

Project/6id Name: .Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phase-s 3A. 3B~ and 4 Project Bid ·No: ___ N __ C __ 1 __ 7-_4.._ _________ _ 

Name·.ot Prime Bidder: Rfo .... Bak C. DR P" ~ctfi'oJ-"7 Change OrderJTask/Amendment No (If Applicable): ______ _ 
Contact Person: JV/ a.r i< 6lYcf1 /o Bid Opening Date: _+-.__,{ __ ·1_8..:../_2._·(j_./_7 _________ _ 
Address:} 27 7~ lV· · Fb·,eesf fh'.!...t... ])Lt/ I); 1 ~JJo, {J.)et1,nqft,-,/ ~e~t~fnt: AIRPORTS 

Q -.:.....:.:.:..:.....~.:.=.---------------
Phone No.: 5hl # 7q1,..q12 1 FaxNo:~/-7<J-/-973~~mailAddress: ma>fG(3!. rio-ic>ai<.el.)?H 

BROWN & PHILLIPS 
1860 OLD OKEECHOBEE SURVEY/AS-BUILTS 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

WBE ENVIROMENTAL 
PO BOX 740215 EROSION CONTROL 
ORANGE CITY, FL 32774 · 

*Additional sheets may be used if necessary •. 

Notes: 

o Prime Contractor 
~ Subcontractor 
a Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime. Contractor 
-~Subcontractor 
cSupplier 
a Manufacturer 
c Prime-Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
a Supplier 
a Manufacturer 
o Pnme Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
oSupplier 
c Manufacturer 

$57,765.00 $ $ $ 

$ $ $26,487.50 $ 

$,... $ $ $ 

$ .$ $ $ 

Tot~I Value of DBE Participation$ 565,866.50 

·1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Finn must be supported by. the price or percentage included on Schedule 2, "letter of Intent to Perfonn as a-Otsadvanraged Business Enterprise".- in order lo be-counted .toward' attainment-of the OBE goaL 
2. Rrms identified on this fonn must be cerllffed·as a DBE by the State-of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If mater.ial~ or supplies are pr<)posed tc, be purchased from.a oae· regular dealer, lSixty percenl'{60%} of'the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60%' of suppller's quote for p~rposes of detennir1ing value of DBE parficipaUon. Amounts listed on -schedule 2 should reflect full expenditure (i.e. do not reduce supplier's quote}. 

By,signlng this form the- undersigned Prlme Bidder ls-committing.to utilize the above referenced DBE firms on the Project and tl}at the Prime Bidder will monitor'lhe DBE Firms to ensare.thafthe ~k is actually performed by the DBE Firms A:,/ J 0-i J J 7 
By: c:;:::p o,..,,~._ Date:.__J-}-'-:f--'----u...,_+,--------------,~rure oe R.. R/lYllla . Vt° 

Schedufei (v.07-03~13) 

BF-15 of50 



SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Form) 

Project/Bid No.: NC 17-4 Project/Bid Name: Watland Wildlife H§zard Mitigation Phases 3A. 38. and 4 

Change Order/Task /Amendment No. (if applicable): ____________ _ 

Name of Prlme Bidder: RJO.,BAK CORPORATION 

Name of DBE Flrm: WBE Environmental Inc dba Florida Silt Fencing 

The u~derslgned ls certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by Palm Beach County or the State 
of Florlda1s Unlfied Certification Program. Cheak one or more classlfications as applicable: 

• Black 
o Prime Contractor 

• Hispanic 
q Subcontractor 

ixWomen 
• Manufacturer 

oOthet (PleaseSpeclry) __ _ 
• supplier 

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above­
referenced project ( specify tn detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

wf]ijrJBtt~e1iii1i~~i~i 
8& 17 lNSTALUREMOVE SILT FENCE 12,750 $ 1.26 1~,937.60 

3 SWPP PLANfNOI LS $ 950,00 
3 MONTHLY MONITORING 7 $ 550.00 38$0,00 

9& 18 INSTALLJREMOVE TURBIDITY 570 $ 10.00 6760.00 

at the foJlowfng price 1 $26,487.50 
{Suboontraotor/Suppller's Quote) 

and will enter Into a formal agreement for work with you condltloned upon your execution of a contract 
with Patin Beach County. 
If the undersigned fntends to subcontraqt any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

__,... ____________ $ _________ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Suboontract) _____________ $. ____________ _ 

(Name <>f Subcontractor) (An,ounl of Subcontract) 

• DBE Certified 
a Non-DBE 
• DBE Certified 
a Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that It has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting tho work to another subcontractor1 except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/suppUer understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotation$ to other bidders. 

Signature 1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjuslments urposes of determining the value of a supplier's parUclpatlon should be 
reflected on Schedule 1 only. Sea "Nole 3• on Schedule 1, An1ounis for malerlals and St.Jpplles should be broken out In the table above. 

Federal Front End Documents 

Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Ai1port Br 17ofS0. 

· Schedule 2 (v.07•0~13) 

Bid Forms-rev 111715 

Mnrcb 20s 2017 



SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Fo1·m) 

ProjectJBid No.: NC 17-4 Project/Bid Name: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A. 3B. and 4 

Change Orderrrask !Amendment No. (if applicable):. ____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: RIO-BAK CORPORATION 

Name of DBE Firm: L & L WORLDWIDE, LLC 

The undersigned is certffled as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by Palm Beach County or the State of Floridars Unlfled Certification Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

• Black • Hispanic ,._women • Other (Please Specify) __ _ 
riSuppUer • Prime Contractor • Subcontractor • Manufacturer 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the foHowing described work in connection with the above­
referenced project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

BORROW MATERIAL LS $ 232,190.00 232,190.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 

at the following price1 __ $;...2_3...,;2,;._1_90...;.._oo ______ ___,;;_ ____________ _ 
(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote} 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 
If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor, please complete the followihg! 

_____________ $, __________ _ • DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontraof) o Non-DBE _____________ $. __________ _ o DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor} (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the a·esources necessary to perform the work described above without subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders~ , 

L f L t{J/\/dtv;c/t:; /4/4~~ 
Printed Name of DBE Subco trac · ; 

s{✓.---: . ~ 
9! nature 1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on thls SchedUle. Adjustments for purposes Qf detem1lnlng the vatua of a $Uppffet>s participation should be refieoted on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out In the table above. 

Schedule 2 {v.07-03·13) 

Fecteral Front End Documents 

Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 

North Palm Beach Cotmty General A via ti on Anpott 
BF .. 17 of SO 

Bid Fonns .. l'ev 111715 

March 20, 2017 



SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 To The Bjd Form) 

Project/Bid No.: NC 17-4 Project/Bid Name; Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitlgation Phases 3A. 38, and 4 

Change Order/Task /Amendment No. (if applicable): _____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: RIO-BAK CORPORATION 

Name of DBE Firm: Brown & Phillips, Inc. 

The Undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by Palm Beach County or the State 
of Florida's Unified Certification Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable! 

/s1ack o Hispanic a Women oOtlier (Please spe~Tl'l __ _ 
• Prime Contractor • Subcontractor • Manufacturer • SuppHer 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above .. 
referenced project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

·:,lJne Item/Lot No.---~ . ·'.:/;\:Item ·oescriptiorr··.::: · -.. (; : OMUriits. · \-;:·s.Uoit Price ;: : ·~ ~. -:::_.::_:-: ... :.:_·:Total.Price.::· .. .. 
~ .... 

3 SURVEY/AS-BUILT ts $ ~7.765.00 $ 57,765.00 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 

at the foUowJng price 1 __ $_5_7 __ .7_65_.o_o _____________ ........... ________ ........... _ 
(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quole} 

and wm enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract 
with Palm Beach County. 
If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete ihe following: 

_____________ $ ____________ _ 

(Name of Sobconlractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 
_____________ $ ____ ~------

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

b DBE Certified 
• Non-DBE 
a DBE Certified 
• Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/suppJier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotation$ to other bidders. 

Anthony Brown B~~fDBcr 
Sig Ur 1 Do not reduce supplier'$ ~uot~ on this Schedule. Adjustments 1oqru;:asoijetermlning the v.afue of a $Upp1Ier's participation should be 

reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out fn 1he table above. 

Federai Front End Documents 

Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3Bt and 4 
North. Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

BF-17 of50 

Schedule 2 (v.07•03-13) 

Bid Fom1s-rev 111715 

March 20, 2017 



·SCHEDUU: 2 LETTER OF INTENT·TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 to The Bid Form) 

ProjaotlBJd No.: NC 1z .. 4 Project/Bid Name: Wetfand WHdtlfe Hazard Mltfgatton Phases 3A, 38, and~ 
Change Ordar/Tasf< /Amendment No. (If applicable};. ________ __,., ___ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder; RIO~BAK C9~PORA,:-(oN 

Name ofDBEFlrm: ~T'itu/,4/ btJ;pri; G /1:;;1 G 
The undersigned Is certified ~s a Disadvantage~ Busines~ Enterprl~e by Parm Beach County ot the State of Fforlda's Unified Certtfloatlon Program. Check one or more classttlcations as ·applicabfe: 

0 ei~ck . Cf .Mispanlc ~omert oOlher ~Pleas~ SP,eeify) ---• Prime Contractor ~ubcontractor • Manufacturer o Supplier 

The underslgna(I is prepared to perform the foUowlng described work In conneetlon with the above­· refere.nced project (specify In detail the pai1fcularwork and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional. Sheets may be used as necessary • 
. . 

:.: .'line ff~=mv~~ftto; ··;: . :• it~m:Pe$Cfio.tton· .. ,. :-:..· :· ;QtvlUplb~r ":· :.:.UOlfPiio$ ./ ~~: ~ •!. :.i-."•·.: .. Tata!.'f.?iJee,~·: . .•~·: ·.-~ 

4,13,~ MOT, Df!~otmo~. CQNCRETEW9RK LS $ 30,000.00 $ 30,00ll~00 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 

at ihe·folfowlng prlce1 _...,:$ __ 3..;.:0.!...:...00.;...;0 ..... 0 ..... · o ___ . ___ . ----------------:..---{SUbcontmctor/suppner's Quote) 
and wm enter fnto a form~I agreement for work w1th you conditroned upon your execution of a contract wtth Palm ·seaoh County. · If the undersigne.d Intends. to su)lcontract any portion of the work described· above to anoth~r subcontractor, please compteto the foUowJng! 
____________ $. ____________ .....,.__ 

o DBE Certlffed 
• Non.DBE (Namo of Subcontractor) (Amount or Subcootra~) __ ....;,_ ___________ $, _________ ___ 
o DBE Certified 
• .Non-DBE (Name of $~bcont!'$Cfor} (Amount of Subcontra(lt) 

By; PJ3'&M.r~~~~=b-~~le!:~ 
Sign. .. 1 Oo not reduce suppll~r's quot~ on. thf~ SohedUI&. AdJustmeots or purpose~ or.~etenninfng the v 1u, of a suppllets partlolJ)atlon should be reflected on Schedule 1 onry. $ea •Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materlafs and eupjllleirshould be broken out In thtt table ~t;,pve. , Schedut&2(VJ)7-03-13) 

Federal Fr.ont End Documcmts 
Wetland Wfldlifo Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B> and 4 Bid Fonns-rev 1117 l~ 
North Pii:llni Beach County Ge~erat Aviation Airport March 2-0, 2017 

BF~ 17~f50 

·--- ·---· ·---·---·-· ·-----------



SCHEDULE ·2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 io The Bid Form) 

Project/Bid No.: NO 17-4 Project/Bid Name: Wetland WUdilfe Hazard Mitlg·atlon Phases .3A. 38. and 4 

Change Orderrrask/Amendment No. (ifapplioabfe): __________________ _ 

Name of Prima Bfddet: RIO~BAK. C.ORPORATION 

Name Qf DBE Flrm: Si f:<DR [< ~[l2uiCki:tvC7 I I fl!C. 
The tJnd~:rsigned [$ cert.ifiecJ ~s a Disadvantaged Business Enterprts~. by. Parm .Beach County or the State of Fforida1s Unified Certification Program. Chack one or-more cta·ssiflcattons as appficable: 

• Black • Hispanic 
&?"Subcontractor 

BWomen • Other (Plea$e Spei:ify) __ _ • Prime Contracto·r • Manufacturer • Sµpplier 

The undersigned Is pr.spared to perform the following described work in connection with the above­referenced project (specify hi detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be perforfl'.}ed): 

Ad~iUon~.I Sheets may be us~d as necessary. 

. ·4,6,13.15 HAULING LS $ 280,000 ,$ ·2eo.ooo 
'$ $ 
$ $. 

.$ $-

at the foHowing price 1 $280.000.00 
---------,s-u-bc-on-tra-o-to-r/S~u-pp.,.... 11-or•-s-Qu_o_ta-) ----------------

and wm ent~r fnto a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with ·f:)alm Beach County. 
If the µndersJgried intends to subcontract any portion of the work descrih~d above (o another' subcontractor, pJease co~plet~ the following: 
_____________ $ ___________ _ 

(Nama ot Subconlraclor) {Amount of Subc.ontracl) .....-----------------$ _________ _ 
(Name of Subcontraclor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

o DBE Certified 
oNon~bBE 
• DBE Certified 
• Non-DBE 

The .und~r~Jgned ~fffrm~ t~at lt has t~e re~ources n~cessary to perform th~ work_ describ~d above wlt~o~t subcontr~cting -the work to another subcontt~ctor, e~cept as noted. aJ)~v:e, Tile unQer~fgnect sub60~1tractor/_suppliet uhderstands that the provision of this form to the Prl"'e· aldder does not prevent "the ~ub.coritractor from ·providing ·quotations to other bidders·. 

'i}1 o nf.11 <, ./l h, S, ,-,,k c: Si f?J>iW! fRuck,1,v<-, , I ,., L 
Prl!lJed Nam~ o E Subcoolractp,

1 
· 

., J 
By:: :fi:i.. · ·, ._ · v'f, 

$1gnature : . . • Do not reduce supplier's quote on 'this Scheduie. Adjus1me11ts for purposes or determining the value of a $Upplier's partlcfpatl(?n should ba t~Reeled on. S~hedule 1 oi:)fy. See •Nole 3• on Schadulo 1. Amounts for malarlals end supplies should be broken outln the ta~!~ ab(?V8,. 

Federal Pronl find Docuim;mts 

Wctlmi'cl Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A, 3B, and 4 
North. Palm Beach County .General A vialion Airport 

OP-17 of 50 

Schedule 2 (V,07-03·13) 

Bid Forms-rev 111715 

Miu:ch 20, 201_7 



SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Form) 

Project/Bid No.: NC 17~4 Project/Bid Name: Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Phases 3A. 3B, and 4 

Change Order/Task /Amendment No. (if appflcable): _____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: RIO-BAK CORPORATION 

Name of DBE Firm; RADlSE lnternaUonal, LC 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by Palm Beach County or the State 
of Florida's Unified Certification Program. Check ~me or more classifications. as applicable: 

• Bfack • Htspanic 
o Prime Contractor o< Subcontractor 

~omen 
• Manufacturer 

MOther {Please Speclfy) Asia• 
a Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above .. 
referenced project (specify In detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

;~~'lililrletftem/l.::obNo:;i\; ~,'r:,(t,~~lterrMDeshr:iotion••j'<!S;::•\:;- i~tWl.1n1ts:'-' ,4,.~fiwHnlf:RfjGe\rt:\~0:'l ~1i£¥',,~~,f.•A?t:ntal~Pfioe!;+.,;:5,~;:.{(,[~Ti• 
3 MATERIAL TESTING LS $ 32,320.00 $ 32,320.00 

$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 

at the following price 1. __ $ __ 3_2._.3_20_._oo _____________________ _ 
(Subcontractor/Suppller's Quote) 

and will enter Into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract 
with Palm Beach County. 
If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

_____________ $ ____ - ____ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract} -~~----------$ _________ _ 
(Namo of Subcontractor) · (Amount of Subcontract) 

o DBE Certified 
a Non .. DBE 
a DBE tertlfied 
• Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractQr, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Gregory Jt Stelmack, PE 
Printed Name ·of DBE Subcontractor 

·sy:b:::~ 
Signature . 

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes ot determining the Value of a supplier's participation should be 
renected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts ror materials and supplies should bo broken out In the table above. 

Federal Front End Documents 

Wetland Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Pl1ases 3A> 3B, and 4 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

BF" 17 of50 

Schedule 2 (v.07-03-13) 

Bid Forms-rev 111715 

March 20, 2017 


